



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.A. No. 367 of 2023

Registrar, Utkal University **Appellant**
Represented By Adv. –
Mr. Tarananda Pattanayak,
Advocate

-versus-

Krushna Chandra Dikhit & others **Respondents**
Represented By Adv.–
Mr. Soubhagya Swain, Advocate

CORAM:
JUSTICE MANASH RANJAN PATHAK
JUSTICE MRUGANKA SEKHAR SAHOO

ORDER
18.08.2025

Order No.

4.

1. As prayed for by the learned counsel for the appellant the defect nos.5(d) & 5(e) shall be verified and removed within seven working days.

I.A. No. 4069 of 2023

2. The application under section 5 of the Limitation Act, 1963 read with section 27(A) of the Orissa High Court Rules, 1948 of the Chapter VI of the Orissa High Court Rules, 1948 and section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 has been filed for condonation of reported delay of one day in filing of the appeal.

3. Having gone through the grounds stated in the I.A. and considering the fact that the delay is of the minimum, i.e., one day, we are of the considered view that the delay is to be condoned.



4. Mr. Swain, learned counsel appearing for the respondent takes a very fair stand and accedes to the prayer of the appellant for condonation of delay.

5. The delay in filing the appeal is condoned.

6. I.A. is favoured and disposed of.

W.A. No. 367 of 2023

7. Copy of the appeal memo has been served on the learned counsel for the respondent.

8. List for orders on 9th September, 2025.

(Manash Ranjan Pathak)
Judge

(Mruganka Sekhar Sahoo)
Judge

dutta